

17-2003-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

CONNECTICUT FINE WINE AND SPIRITS, LLC, DBA Total Wine & More,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

COMMISSIONER MICHELLE H. SEAGULL, DEPARTMENT
OF CONSUMER PROTECTION, JOHN SUCHY, DIRECTOR,
DIVISION OF LIQUOR CONTROL,

Defendants-Appellees,

WINE & SPIRITS WHOLESALERS OF CONNECTICUT, INC.,
CONNECTICUT BEER WHOLESALERS ASSOCIATION, INC.,
CONNECTICUT RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION, CONNECTICUT
PACKAGE STORES ASSOCIATION, INC., BRESCOME BARTON, INC.,

Intervenors-Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

JAMES T. SHEARIN
EDWARD B. LEFEBVRE
PULLMAN & COMLEY, LLC
850 Main Street, 8th Floor
P.O. Box 7006
Bridgeport, Connecticut 06601
(203) 330-2000

WILLIAM J. MURPHY
JOHN J. CONNOLLY
ADAM B. ABELSON
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
100 East Pratt Street, Suite 2440
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 332-0444

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Argument.....2

 I. Appellees Have Misunderstood and Misapplied the
 Challenged Connecticut Statutes..... 2

 II. The Challenged Statutes Are Invalid Under *Midcal* 8

 III. The Complaint States a Valid Preemption Claim Under *Rice* 10

 IV. The Challenged Statutes Are Invalid Under *324 Liquor* 12

 V. *Leegin* Did Not Overrule *Midcal* and *324 Liquor*..... 16

 VI. *Battipaglia* Is Distinguishable And In Any Event Should Not
 Be Followed 20

Conclusion24

Certificate of Compliance25

Certificate of Service26

Statutory Addendum

 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 30-63 A-1

 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 30-68k A-2

 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 30-68m A-3

 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 30-94 A-4

 Regs. Conn. State Agencies § 30-6-B12 A-4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy,
479 U.S. 335 (1987) 1, 5, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 23

Agostini v. Felton,
521 U.S. 203(1997)18

Battipaglia v. New York State Liquor Authority,
745 F.2d 166 (2d Cir. 1984) 19, 20, 21, 22

California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.,
445 U.S. 97 (1980) 1, 8, 9, 10, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21

Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.,
446 U.S. 643 (1980)11

Dr. Miles Medical Co. v. John D. Park & Sons Co.,
220 U.S. 373 (1911)9

E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. F.T.C.,
729 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1984) 22, 23

Leegin Creative Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,
551 U.S. 877 (2007) 3, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20

Mezzetti Associates, Inc. v. State Liquor Authority,
51 N.Y. 2d 761 (1980).....21

Mezzetti Associates, Inc. v. State Liquor Authority,
66 A.D.2d 800 (2d Dep’t 1978)21

Parker v. Brown,
317 U.S. 341 (1943)8, 9

Rice v. Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Bd.,
21 Cal. 3d 431 (1978)..... 8, 9, 21

Rice v. Norman Williams Co.,
458 U.S. 654 (1982) 1, 10, 11, 16

<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477(1989)	18
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3(1997)	18
<i>TFWS, Inc. v. Franchot</i> , 572 F.3d 186 (4 th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>TFWS, Inc. v. Schaefer</i> , 2007 WL 2917025 (D. Md. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 572 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2009)	19
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amend. 21	8
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1	3, 8, 10, 11, 13, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 30-63(b)	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 30-63(c)	2, 3, 4, 7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 30-68k.....	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 30-68m(a)(1)	4
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 30-68m(a)(3)	4
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 30-68m(b).....	4
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 30-94.....	7
Consumer Goods Pricing Act, 89 Stat. 801 (1975)	3
Miller-Tydings Fair Trade Act, 50 Stat. 693 (1937)	3
TREATISES	
Herbert Hovenkamp, PRINCIPLES OF ANTITRUST § 17.1 (2017)	19
